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KEY FINDINGS

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE (Ul) WAS DESIGNED
TO PROVIDE WORKERS BETWEEN JOBS WITH
TEMPORARY, LIMITED BENEFITS, BUT FEDERAL
PROGRAMS UNDERMINED ITS PURPOSE.

STATES' Ul TRUST FUNDS HAVE BECOME INSOLVENT,
WITH STATES BORROWING ROUGHLY $9 BILLION.

STATES THAT INDEX Ul PROGRAMS TO ECONOMIC CONDITIONS
HAVE MORE FAVORABLY WEATHERED THE COVID-19 CRISIS.

INDEXING Ul BENEFITS TO ECONOMIC CONDITIONS COULD
INCREASE TRUST FUND BALANCES BY $39 BILLION.

Ul INDEXING WOULD DECREASE DEPENDENCY
ON THE PROGRAM BY MORE THAN 25 PERCENT.

%7 IMPLEMENTING Ul INDEXING WOULD REDUCE
I|n0 Ul TAXES ON EMPLOYERS BY 20 PERCENT.
e

THE BOTTOM LINE:

STATES SHOULD BOLSTER Ul TRUST FUNDS, CUT TAXES FOR SMALL
BUSINESSES, AND MOVE THE UNEMPLOYED BACK TO WORK BY
INDEXING Ul BENEFITS TO ECONOMIC CONDITIONS.




Overview

Unemploymentinsurance was designed to provide temporary, limited benefits to assist unemployed
individuals while they searched for work. However, the entire concept of Ul was turned upside down
by COVID-19 and Congress's response to it. By implementing a $600 weekly Ul bonus in the CARES
Act, Congress discouraged work and opened the floodgates to fraud.! Although the unemployment
bonus in the CARES Act expired, Congress resurrected and extended additional bonuses—including
in President Biden's so-called American Rescue Plan Act—which continued the harmful impact
caused by the original boost.>> Even though the $300 weekly bonus has expired, states’ Ul trust
fund balances have plummeted—Ileaving them in dire straits.

Ul systems buckled under COVID-19 “relief” schemes

The $600 weekly unemployment bonus Congress passed in 2020 nearly tripled unemployment
benefits, with average payouts equivalent to $50,000 per year.® More than two-thirds of unemployed
individuals were receiving more in benefits than they would have earned working.” This bonus was
followed by a similarly disastrous $300 weekly bonus that did not expire nationally until September
2021.%9 As a result, states’ trust fund balances have plummeted.

MORE THAN TWO-THIRDS OF UNEMPLOYED
INDIVIDUALS WERE RECEIVING MORE IN BENEFITS
THAN THEY WOULD HAVE EARNED WORKING.

In January 2020, states had nearly $75 billion saved in their Ul trust funds to weather the next
economic downturn.’ But by November 2021, those trust funds were more than $9 billion in the
red.” State Ul trust funds declined by 113 percent on average over this time period.”? The
duration of unemployment claims also increased, resulting in higher unemployment taxes paid by
businesses.”™ As a result, many states’ trust funds have become completely insolvent, forcing them
to borrow from federal taxpayers just to pay out weekly benefits and risk future tax hikes.™

This massive drawdown was caused by a number of factors, including the spike in unemployment
claims from lockdowns, federal programs that discouraged work, and a nationwide increase in
unemployment fraud.

Larger Ul payments encouraged fraud

As businesses tried to reopen, they faced a new challenge: getting workers to come back."™ Jennine
and Dave Dayler, owners of Saloon on Calhoun with Bacon in Brookfield, Wisconsin, characterized
the typical response they got as: “We're really sorry, but we're making more on unemployment.”®
Small businesses struggled to compete with unemployment benefits, despite the fact that laid off
workers refusing suitable job offers are committing unemployment fraud."
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In part because of how attractive the unemployment bonus—and its later resurrections—made
attempting fraud, other high-profile examples occurred, including an amateur rapper allegedly
stealing $1.2 million in benefits, state officeholders’ names being used to file claims, judicial
employees allegedly committing fraud, and prisoners receiving benefits from behind bars.”® The
bonus even made it profitable for international crime rings to attack state unemployment systems,
including one stealing hundreds of millions of dollars from Washington state.’ All told, estimates
suggests total improper payments to be above $300 billion.?° For comparison, this is more than
100 times greater than the estimated unemployment improper payments in 2019.2

Sorry, but I'm making
more on unemployment.

Well-designed unemployment systems do not try to become cradle-to-grave welfare programs.
Instead, the best unemployment programs operate on a fundamental premise: Unemployment is
about reemployment.

Indexing states weathered COVID-19 better than
non-reform states

States were facing similar issues during the Great Recession. Congress extended how long people
could remain on unemployment, Ul trust funds went insolvent, and states borrowed billions from
federal taxpayers just to keep paying out benefits.?? In 2011, Florida addressed these challenges by
creating an innovative new structure for the state’s benefits to more closely match job availability.?
Over the next two years, Georgia and North Carolina followed suit.?* In all three states, the length of
time that individuals may collect benefits is tied to economic conditions.?> When the unemployment
rate is high, individuals have longer to find work. When unemployment is low—and open jobs are
high—individuals cycle out of the program sooner.

66

When the unemployment rate is high, individuals
have longer to find work. When unemployment is
low—and open jobs are high—individuals cycle
out of the program sooner.

o9

The results for these indexing states have been dramatic. Prior to COVID-19, indexing states had
superior results relating to Ul tax rates, program duration, and trust fund balances compared to
their non-reform counterparts.?
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However, even more impressive than their pre-pandemic performance, indexing states have
weathered the COVID-19 crisis far more favorably than non-reform states which allow claimants
to remain on the program for 26 weeks. As of November 2021, indexing states’ Ul trust funds are
in the black, while non-reform states are more than $14 billion in the red.?”?® Notably, no states
had insolvent unemployment trust funds in January 2020, demonstrating how quickly states with
outdated unemployment benefit structures can find themselves in bad fiscal positions, leading to
borrowing and tax increases.?

Indexing states also cycle people off of unemployment more quickly, resulting in lower Ul taxes
on employers.?® In fact, the average Ul enrollee in reform states cycles off of unemploymentin 9.8
weeks.?"32In non-reform states, enrollees stay on the program nearly six weeks longer on average.*
Moving individuals from unemployment to work means lower costs, translating into lower taxes
on employers. Employers in reform states pay approximately $1.90 in Ul taxes for every $1,000
in payroll.3* But businesses in non-reform states pay more than three times that, with employers
paying an average of roughly $4.80 for every $1,000 in payroll.®

IN NON-REFORM STATES, ENROLLEES STAY ON THE
PROGRAM NEARLY SIX WEEKS LONGER ON AVERAGE

Florida &

North Carolina 9.8 WEEKS

Non-Reform
States

15.6 WEEKS

Sources: U.S. Department of Labor, Authors’ Calculations

The culture put in place by emphasizing reemployment has paid off for indexing states. When other
states will be contemplating unemployment tax increases, indexing states will remain among the
nation’s most economically competitive in that area.

States that index now will be better off

Case studies of Florida, Georgia, and North Carolina demonstrate that indexing states outperform
their 26-week counterparts in every important metric. However, opportunity remains for non-
reform states to join their indexing counterparts.

If all states indexed their unemployment systems to economic conditions and experienced similar
results to those in Florida, Georgia, and North Carolina, they would be able to replenish their trust
funds, move individuals off of unemployment more quickly, and reduce taxes on small businesses.
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In fact, within three years, state unemployment trust funds would increase to nearly $30 billion
in the black compared to the current level of more than $9 billion in the negative—a $39
billion swing.** This is caused in large part by the average unemployed worker leaving the
program 4.6 weeks sooner, or more than 25 percent faster.>’

These savings also create room for states to reduce unemployment taxes—and stave off future tax
hikes—on small businesses. If states adjusted tax rates to match the increase in program solvency,
Ul tax rates could be cut by 20 percent on average—without sacrificing solvency at all.?® Some
states would have the potential for even larger decreases.®

ESTIMATED Ul TAX REDUCTIONS

33% 33% 33%

Indexing unemployment benefits would help turn struggling states into more solvent, more
competitive states, whose unemployed workers find jobs faster than ever before.

BOTTOM LINE: States should bolster Ul trust funds, cut
taxes for small businesses, and move the unemployed back
to work by indexing Ul benefits to economic conditions.

After the Great Recession, some states took important steps to improve their Ul systems to prepare
for the next downturn. Those steps have paid off, as states that indexed their Ul systems to
economic conditions have weathered the COVID-19 crisis far better. In both uncertain times and
times of normalcy, tying Ul to economic conditions is a proven way to boost trust fund solvency, cut
unemployment taxes for small businesses, and decrease dependency.

The evidence is clear: Indexing helped states recover from the last economic downturn by getting
people back to work sooner. While 26-week states missed the opportunity to be as prepared for the
current economic climate as indexing states, implementation is always good policy that would pay
off both in times of prosperity and austerity. States should adopt Ul indexing to improve their trust
fund balances, lower Ul tax rates, and improve reemployment in the wake of COVID-19.
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APPENDIX 1: Ul TRUST FUND BALANCES HAVE DECLINED BY 113 PERCENT
SINCE JANUARY 2020

Change in Ul trust fund balances between January 2020 and November 2021

Jan 2020 Net Balance

Nov 2021 Net Balance Percent Decline

Alabama $704,456,280 $621,321,088 -12%
Alaska $500,977,665 $396,444,094 -21%
Arizona $1,097,519,502 $1,170,518,912 7%

Arkansas $846,046,865 $828,644,200 -2%

California $3,260,789,629 ($19,042,209,581) -684%
Colorado $1,153,504,105 ($957,666,085) -183%
Connecticut $706,020,817 ($431,258,558) -161%
Delaware $172,630,672 $253,953,245 47%

Florida $4,071,519,600 $1,376,844,709 -66%
Georgia $2,559,981,541 $354,944,081 -86%
Hawaii $597,673,732 $23,147,280 -96%
Idaho $713,790,067 $829,116,844 16%

[llinois $1,946,242,074 ($4,039,342,498) -308%
Indiana $895,342,153 $920,357,166 3%

lowa $1,260,136,829 $1,337,574,847 6%

Kansas $998,544,728 $808,502,860 -19%
Kentucky $618,703,897 $345,744,728 -44%
Louisiana $1,062,227,765 $253,453,408 -76%
Maine $508,553,554 $478,993,056 -6%

Maryland $1,273,594,518 $856,676,534 -33%
Massachusetts $1,725,208,489 $555,995,632 -68%
Michigan $4,661,100,963 $918,182,138 -80%
Minnesota $1,705,263,924 ($974,182,268) -157%
Mississippi $710,211,252 $594,970,771 -16%
Missouri $1,070,141,101 $626,677,974 -41%
Montana $374,979,615 $415,676,641 11%

Nebraska $456,242,980 $504,730,440 11%

Nevada $1,940,100,622 $212,618,088 -89%
New Hampshire $307,998,160 $190,554,819 -38%
New Jersey $2,888,365,115 ($487,428,729) -117%
New Mexico $469,558,927 $409,593,867 -13%
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_ Jan 2020 Net Balance | Nov 2021 Net Balance Percent Decline

New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin

Wyoming
TOTAL/AVG

Data obtained on 11/1/21.
Source: U.S. Treasury Department
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$2,651,482,639
$4,003,197,955
$225,975,141
$1,264,072,100
$1,116,304,233
$5,054,857,898
$3,435,423,679
$537,929,841
$1,098,191,332
$136,388,088
$1,273,986,041
$1,934,397,487
$1,172,615,481
$516,158,884
$1,464,142,254
$4,778,075,957
$191,400,873
$1,971,405,287
$376,906,230

$74,083,432,311

($9,175,472,703)

$3,167,974,218
$264,372,048
$570,743,913
$258,471,290
$4,388,621,095
($845,345,282)
$183,291,123
$1,198,874,426
$169,876,519
$1,126,377,579

($5,652,462,035)

$798,642,834
$235,497,064
$1,049,206,352
$1,760,934,618
$323,193,468
$1,098,037,084
$414,392,014

($9,311,624,672)

-446%
-21%
17%
-55%
-77%
-13%
-125%
-66%
9%
25%
-12%
-392%
-32%
-54%
-28%
-63%
69%
-44%
10%

-113%
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APPENDIX 2: Ul INDEXING COULD BOOST TRUST FUND BALANCES
BY $39 BILLION

Estimated change in Ul trust fund balances after indexing

Nov 2021 Est. Increase in Balance

Due to Indexing Est. New Net Balance

Net Balance

Alaska $396,444,094 $96,381,534 $492,825,628
Arizona $1,170,518,912 $977,791,850 $2,148,310,762
Arkansas $828,644,200 $308,887,542 $1,137,531,742
California ($19,042,209,581) $5,605,002,212 ($13,437,207,369)
Colorado ($957,666,085) $887,008,099 ($70,657,986)
Connecticut ($431,258,558) $539,304,640 $108,046,082
Delaware $253,953,245 $147,557,130 $401,510,375
Hawaii $23,147,280 $176,774,580 $199,921,860
ldaho $829,116,844 $252,984,116 $1,082,100,960
lllinois ($4,039,342,498) $1,905,830,684 ($2,133,511,814)
Indiana $920,357,166 $1,016,347,916 $1,936,705,082
lowa $1,337,574,847 $509,688,039 $1,847,262,886
Kentucky $345,744,728 $621,919,258 $967,663,986
Louisiana $253,453,408 $609,048,015 $862,501,423
Maine $478,993,056 $200,558,256 $679,551,312
Maryland $856,676,534 $826,124,775 $1,682,801,309
Massachusetts $555,995,632 $1,150,393,297 $1,706,388,929
Michigan $918,182,138 $1,382,608,451 $2,300,790,589
Minnesota ($974,182,268) $930,013,527 ($44,168,741)
Mississippi $594,970,771 $376,274,187 $971,244,958
Missouri $626,677,974 $920,714,272 $1,547,392,246
Montana $415,676,641 $156,645,070 $572,321,711
Nebraska $504,730,440 $325,974,583 $830,705,023
Nevada $212,618,088 $436,748,347 $649,366,435
New Hampshire $190,554,819 $217,064,330 $407,619,149
New Jersey ($487,428,729) $1,312,445,898 $825,017,169
New Mexico $409,593,867 $258,250,788 $667,844,655
New York ($9,175,472,703) $2,967,234,339 ($6,208,238,364)
North Dakota $264,372,048 $133,778,820 $398,150,868
Ohio $570,743,913 $1,769,474,300 $2,340,218,213
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Nov 2021 Est. Increase in Balance

State Est. New Net Balance

Net Balance Due to Indexing

Oklahoma $258,471,290 $524,077,162 $782,548,452
Oregon $4,388,621,095 $627,322,300 $5,015,943,395
Pennsylvania ($845,345,282) $1,889,346,363 $1,044,001,081
Rhode Island $183,291,123 $153,201,183 $336,492,306
South Carolina $1,198,874,426 $701,570,628 $1,900,445,054
South Dakota $169,876,519 $142,482,455 $312,358,974
Texas ($5,652,462,035) $4,140,815,693 ($1,511,646,342)
Utah $798,642,834 $521,972,986 $1,320,615,820
Vermont $235,497,064 $96,865,971 $332,363,035
Virginia $1,049,206,352 $1,244,786,327 $2,293,992,679
Washington $1,760,934,618 $1,093,867,833 $2,854,802,451
West Virginia $323,193,468 $217,560,506 $540,753,974
Wisconsin $1,098,037,084 $944,493,115 $2,042,530,199
Wyoming $414,392,014 $87,248,017 $501,640,031
TOTAL ($9,311,624,672) $39,404,439,395 $30,092,814,723

Some values omitted due to already having implemented Ul indexing.
Three-year projections based on actual experiences from indexing states.
Sources: U.S. Department of Labor, Authors’ Calculations
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APPENDIX 3: Ul INDEXING COULD DECREASE Ul TAX RATES BY 20 PERCENT

Effective employer Ul tax rates per $1,000 of wages after indexing

State Current Average Tax Rate (pct) | Est. Average Tax Rate After Indexing (pct)
Alaska $9.30 $8.40
Arizona $2.50 $1.60
Arkansas $2.30 $1.40
California $4.90 $4.00
Colorado $3.50 $2.60
Connecticut $7.10 $6.20
Delaware $4.00 $3.10
Hawaii $8.40 $7.50
Idaho $4.80 $3.90
lllinois $4.50 $3.60
Indiana $3.70 $2.80
lowa $6.60 $5.70
Kentucky $4.40 $3.50
Louisiana $2.60 $1.70
Maine $5.20 $4.30
Maryland $3.00 $2.10
Massachusetts $7.10 $6.20
Michigan $5.60 $4.70
Minnesota $5.20 $4.30
Mississippi $1.70 $0.80
Missouri $2.70 $1.80
Montana $7.30 $6.40
Nebraska $2.00 $1.10
Nevada $9.70 $8.80
New Hampshire $2.40 $1.50
New Jersey $6.90 $6.00
New Mexico $3.70 $2.80
New York $3.90 $3.00
North Dakota $4.60 $3.70
Ohio $4.20 $3.30
Oklahoma $2.80 $1.90
1
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_ Current Average Tax Rate (pct) | Est. Average Tax Rate After Indexing (pct)

Oregon $9.90 $9.00
Pennsylvania $7.20 $6.30
Rhode Island $8.90 $8.00
South Carolina $2.70 $1.80
South Dakota $1.90 $1.00
Texas $3.10 $2.20
Utah $2.30 $1.40
Vermont $8.50 $7.60
Virginia $1.60 $0.70
Washington $4.70 $3.80
West Virginia $7.70 $6.80
Wisconsin $4.40 $3.50
Wyoming $5.00 $4.10
TOTAL/AVG $4.57 $3.67

Some values omitted due to already having implemented Ul indexing.
Five-year projections based on actual experiences from indexing states.
Sources: U.S. Department of Labor, Authors’ Calculations
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APPENDIX 4: Ul INDEXING COULD REDUCE AVERAGE PROGRAM
DEPENDENCY BY 25 PERCENT

Estimated change in average Ul duration after indexing

Current Average Est. Average Duration
Duration (weeks) After Indexing (weeks)
Alaska 16.9 12.2
Arizona 14.2 9.5
Arkansas 10.9 8.5
California 19.6 14.9
Colorado 13.6 8.9
Connecticut 23.4 18.7
Delaware 20.3 15.6
Hawaii 19.9 15.2
Idaho 9.4 6.5
lllinois 16.4 1.7
Indiana 12.5 7.8
lowa 12.9 8.2
Kentucky 13.9 9.2
Louisiana 19.4 14.7
Maine 15.6 10.9
Maryland 14.8 10.1
Massachusetts 17.1 12.4
Michigan 14.6 9.9
Minnesota 26.0 21.3
Mississippi 14.7 10.0
Missouri 14.7 10.0
Montana 28.0 23.3
Nebraska 15.2 10.5
Nevada 19.9 15.2
New Hampshire 12.1 7.4
New Jersey 20.8 16.1
New Mexico 19.5 14.8
New York 21.1 16.4
North Dakota 12.5 7.8
Ohio 14.6 9.9
13
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State Current Average Est. Average Duration
Duration (weeks) After Indexing (weeks)

Oklahoma 13.4 8.7
Oregon 14.1 9.4
Pennsylvania 16.5 11.8
Rhode Island 14.6 9.9
South Carolina 12.8 8.1
South Dakota 10.2 5.5
Texas 16.6 11.9
Utah 12.6 7.9
Vermont 16.6 11.9
Virginia 7.4 2.7
Washington 21.0 16.3
West Virginia 15.5 10.8
Wisconsin 17.6 12.9
Wyoming 14.7 10.0
TOTAL/AVG 17.9 13.3

Some values omitted due to already having implemented Ul indexing
Four-year projections based on actual experiences from indexing states.
Sources: U.S. Department of Labor, Authors’ Calculations
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